
 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities 
 
Monday, 8 November 2010 at 2.15 pm, or on the rising of the 
Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee if later 
 
County Hall 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Tuesday 16 November 2010 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 13 December 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor October 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Kath Coldwell 
Tel: (01865) 815902; E-mail: kath.coldwell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will 
be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any 
written response which is available at that time.  

 

2. Petitions and Public Address  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Oxfordshire Disaster Relief Charity (Pages 1 - 14) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/141 

Contact: Peter Clark, Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Tel: (01865) 323907 
 
Report by Head of Legal & Democratic Services (CMDSSC4). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to:  
 

a) delegate authority to the County Solicitor to draft and enact a Trust 
Deed in accordance with the provisions of this report; 

 
b) appoint the County Solicitor to act on behalf of the Trust. 

 

5. Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service - Response Standards 
Performance 2009/10 (Pages 15 - 26) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/144 
Contact: Peter Cleary, Service Delivery Manager – Community Safety, tel: (01865) 
852171 
 
Report by Chief Fire Officer (CMDSSC5). 
 

The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is RECOMMENDED to:  

(a) note the contents of the report regarding the response standards for 
2009/10; and  

(b) request the Chief Fire Officer to report back to the Cabinet Member for 



Page 3  
 

 

Safer & Stronger Communities on the response standards for 2010/11. 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



$cjc43ffo.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
8 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

FORMULATION OF A DISASTER RELIEF CHARITY 
 

Report by County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Leaders of the Political Group in May 2010 supported a proposal that a 

Charitable Trust be set up with the County Council as sole Trustee with the 
power to undertake any necessary emergency appeal, the collection of funds 
and the distribution of aid to those most in need. 

 
2. Whilst there are certain restrictions on Local Authorities operating Charitable 

Trusts, nonetheless, there is a statutory provision to allow for the Council to 
be a Trustee under Section 139 of the
[...]
the Trust and will be responsible for 
meeting any losses or liabilities incurred by the Trust that cannot be satisfied 
from the Trust's assets.  Officers or Members acting on behalf of the County 
Council in administering the Trust will not be personally liable for any losses 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDSSC4 
 
 

$cjc43ffo.doc 

or liabilities (although individual officers who commit Oxfordshire County 
Council (OCC) to an action which results in a breach of trust may be in turn 
liable to compensate OCC under local government law).   

 
7. The Council will be appointed as the first trustee of the Trust by the Trust 

Deed.  The County Solicitor, acting on behalf of the Council as corporate 
trustee of the trust will have the power to appoint any further trustees if this is 
appropriate in the future under clause 11 (i) of the Trust Deed.   

 
8. This affords complete flexibility as to the involvement of appropriate persons 

to assist in the work of any disaster, such as Chief Executives and Lead 
Members of particular District Councils that may be affected by a particular 
disaster.  It is essential for appropriate local involvement but until it is clear 
what the nature and extent of a particular disaster is, it is not possible to 
foresee who the appropriate members would be to be involved in advising and 
deciding on relevant appeals, collection and distribution of aid.   

 
9. The Trust, by law, is only required to register with the Charity Commission 

when its income reaches £5,000 per annum.  The trust will be a charity 
regardless of whether it is registered with the Charity Commission; an 
organisation will be a charity provided its aims are exclusively charitable, and 
the Trust’s aims are exclusively charitable.  However, earlier registration of 
the Trust might be considered advisable as donations are more likely to be 
forthcoming if the trust is registered with the Charity Commission.  Further, in 
an emergency the Trust may cross the £5,000 per annum income threshold, 
at which point the Council must register the Trust with the Commission.  It 
would be preferable not to be obliged to divert resources to registering the 
charity with the Charity Commission at that point, when it may be more 
beneficial to utilise resources responding to the disaster.  Registration, 
however, is not a certainty as the Charity Commission may refuse to register 
the Trust as its income falls below the threshold currently.  The Commission 
must be satisfied that it is appropriate to register, even though it is below the 
£5,000 per annum minimum.  Legal Services has obtained confirmation from 
the Charity Commission that it will consider registration of a charity to deal 
with disaster appeals despite it not having a current source of income.      

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
10. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to:  
 

(a) delegate authority to the County Solicitor to draft and enact a 
Trust Deed in accordance with the provisions of this report; 

(b) appoint the County Solicitor to act on behalf of the Trust. 
 
Peter G Clark 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer  
 
Contact Officer:  Peter G Clark Tel: (01865) 323907 
 

Background papers:   Nil 
 

September 2010 
Page 2



$0nu0ij0w.doc 

           
          Annex 1 

 
DATED                                                                            2010 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
  
 
 
 
 

TRUST DEED 
Establishing a charity called the 

 
 OXFORDSHIRE DISASTER RELIEF FUND  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 3



CMDSSC 

$0nu0ij0w.doc 

THIS TRUST DEED is made the            day of               2010 
BY 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL of County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
and any successor body that carries out its functions (“the First Trustee”) 

The First Trustee holds the sum of £1.00 (one pound) on the trusts declared in this 
deed and expects that more money or assets will be acquired on the same trusts. 


[...]
………………………………………………… 
 
 
County Solicitor/Designated Officer 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



$isi3njvt.doc 

 Division(s): All 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
8 NOVEMBER 2010 

 

OXFORDSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE – RESPONSE 
STANDARDS PERFORMANCE 2009/10 

 
Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 
Introduction 

 
1. Since April 2005 Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service (OFRS) has had local 

Response Standards for attending emergency incidents in the county.  The 
Cabinet approved these standards on 22 June 2006 (see Refer CA11).  
Additionally, the Chief Fire Officer was required to report annually on the 
F&RS’s performance against these standards and bring forward any 
recommendations as appropriate for future improvements, particularly to 
address life-threatening situations.  This report fulfils that requirement. 
 
Response Standards 
 

2. Local Response Standards are based on the historical location and status of 
our current fire stations and are used as a basis for improvement planning in 
the future.  The Standards provide a common performance target across the 
county based on risk and acknowledging that fire deaths and casualty 
reduction is a national performance target which will drive future improvement 
options.  The standards are as follows: 

 
o 80% of all emergency incidents will be responded to within 11 minutes 
o 95% of all emergency incidents will be responded to within 14 minutes. 

 
3. The above is measured by the time it takes to get the first fire appliance to the 

scene from the time at which the fire station is first alerted. 
 
4. In addition to the Response Standards for the first attending appliance, the 

Fire and Rescue Service will despatch a sufficient number of vehicles and 
personnel to safely and effectively deal with the type of incident reported, as 
determined by national and local risk assessments.  

 
5. OFRS attends a wide variety of incidents and not all are emergenc
[...]
thin Oxford are monitored regularly to ensure that they do not 
have a direct effect on the speed of response of retained personnel to Rewley 
Road and Slade Fire Stations and in accordance with national guidance will 
reduce attendance speeds from 50mph to 40mph (it is recognised that 
emergency vehicles exercising due care and attention may proceed to 
incidents at a speed 20mph above the posted speed limit). 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
15. The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities is 

RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) note the contents of the report regarding the response standards 

for 2009/10; and 

Page 17



CMDSSC5 

$isi3njvt.doc 

 
(b) request the Chief Fire Officer to report back to the Cabinet Member 

for Safer & Stronger Communities on the response standards for 
2010/11. 

 
 
 
DAVID ETHERIDGE 
Chief Fire Officer 
 
Background Papers: Nil 
 
Contact Officer:    Peter Cleary, Service Delivery – Community Safety 

Tel: (01865) 852171 
 
October 2010  
 

Page 18



CMDSSC5 

$isi3njvt.doc 

APPENDIX 1 
Breakdown of response standards by district, area and station and 
Associated graphical information  

 

Oxfordshire Response Standards for 2009-2010 
 

Response Standards by Fire Risk Area  
April 2009 - March 2010    

Area 
Incidents in 

Scope 
Number in 11 

minutes 
% in 11 
minutes 

Number in 14 
minutes 

% in 14 
minutes 

Oxfordshire 3488 2721 78.0% 3211 92.1% 
City 1320 1237 93.7% 1304 98.8% 

West/Cherwell 1151 835 72.6% 1039 90.3% 
South/Vale 1017 649 63.8% 868 85.4% 

 
Response Standards by District  

April 2009 - March 2010    

Area 
Incidents  in 

Scope 
Number in 
11 minutes 

% in 11 
minutes 

Number in 
14 

minutes 
% in 14 
minutes 

City 1220 1181 96.8% 1215 95.6% 
West 485 327 67.4% 451 93.0% 

Cherwell 766 564 73.6% 677 88.4% 
South 692 435 62.9% 581 84.0% 
Vale 325 214 65.9% 287 88.3% 

 
Response Standards by Station 

April 2009 - March 2010    

Station 
Incidents 
in Scope 

Number in 
11 minutes 

% in 11 
minutes 

Nu
[...]
00% 170 94.44% 
23.Faringdon 95 57 60.00% 79 83.16% 
24.Wantage 81 52 64.20% 65 80.24% 
25.Goring 38 13 34.21% 18 47.37% 
26.Henley 124 58 46.77% 81 65.32% 
27.Thame 69 55 79.71% 66 95.65% 
28.Wheatley 65 27 41.54% 50 76.92% 
29.Watlington 103 53 51.46% 83 80.58% 
30.Slade 803 759 94.52% 794 98.88% 
31.Wallingford 94 45 47.87% 81 86.17% 
32.Didcot 272 219 80.51% 258 94.85% 

      
Totals 3605 2852 79.11% 3318 92.04% 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Oxfordshire Disaster Relief Charity
	Trust Deed - Formulation of a Disaster Relief Charity

	5 Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service - Response Standards Performance 2009/10



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger 
Communities - Monday, 8 November 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for  Safer & Stronger Communities: Councillor Judith Heathcoat 
 
Officers: P. Clark,  County Solicitor  

N. Wilson, Assistant Chief Fire Officer  
 
S. Whitehead (Chief Executive’s Office) 

 
 
 
Oxfordshire Disaster Relief Charity 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Oxfordshire Disaster Relief Charity 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
The County Solicitor commented that the concerns raised by the Cabinet Member for 
Safer & Stronger Communities at a previous meeting had been addressed. In 
response to a question from the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
he clarified that paragraph 3 related to the ability to appoint and would be a simple 
majority. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities proposed an additional 
recommendation to allow the County Solicitor to register the Charity with the Charity 
Commission once established. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To: 
  
a) Delegate authority to the County Solicitor to draft and enact a Trust Deed in 

accordance with the provisions of this report; 
b) Appoint the County Solicitor to act on behalf of the Trust; and  



c) Authorise the County Solicitor to apply to register with the Charity Commission 
once (a) and (b) above have been met.  

 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
 
Date …………………………………….2010 



 
Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service - Response Standards 
Performance 2009/10 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Oxfordshire Fire & Rescue Service - Response 

Standards Performance 2009/10 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Nigel Wilson clarified that the use of addditional fire tenders called to an incident 
were logged but not included as part of the response times. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities commented that she was 
satisfied with the report. In response to a query from the Cabinet Member for Safer & 
Stronger Communities in relation to the issues on the A34 she was advised that the 
majority of gaps had been closed as they were deemed far to dangerous to road 
safety. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To: 
 
a) Note the contents of the report regarding the response standards for 2009/10; and   

 
b) Request the Chief Fire Officer to report back to the Cabinet Member for Safer & 

Stronger Communities on the response standards for 2010/11 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
 
Date …………………………………….2010 


